FTG for Mobile VIA™ PL133T and PLE133T Chipsets
CY28317-2
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 3901 North First Street • San Jose • CA 95134 • 408-943-2600
Document #: 38-07094  Rev. *B  Revised December 26, 2002
17-2
Features
• Single-chip system frequency synthesizer for mobile
VIA PL133T and PLE133T chipsets

for determining series termination value.
40 Ω
Ordering Information
Ordering Code Package Type Operating Range
CY28317PVC-2 48-pin SSOP Commercial, 0°C to 70°C
CY28317PVC-2T 48-pin SSOP - Tape and Reel Commercial, 0°C to 70°C
CY28317ZC-2 48-pin TSSOP Commercial, 0°C to 70°C
CY28317ZC-2T 48-pin TSSOP - Tape and Reel Commercial, 0°C to 70°C
CY28317-2
Document #: 38-07094  Rev. *B Page 19 of 21
Layout Diagram
G = VIA to GND plane layer    V = VIA to respective supply plane layer